Trusts under administration

EIPS administers funds under trust agreements on behalf of various beneficiaries. Trusts under administration are

disclosed in note 15 and excluded from the financial reporting of EIPS.

3. Change in accounting policy

Effective September 1, 2022 EIPS adopted Public Sector Accounting Handbook Standard PS 3280 - Asset

Retirement Obligations. The change in accounting policy has been applied on a modified retroactive basis in

preparing the financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2023 with a restatement of prior period

comparative information.

On the effective date of the PS 3280 standard, EIPS recognized the following to conform to
the new standard:

 asset retirement obligations;
 asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible capital

assets in productive use;
 accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and
 adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus/deficit.

Impact on the prior year’s financial statements as a result of the change in accounting policy is as follows:

2022

As

previously

reported

Adjustment

recognized

As restated

Statement of Operations

Revenue $191,663,125 - $191,663,125

Expense $193,342,011 $293,325 $193,635,336

Annual surplus (deficit) $(1,678,886) $(293,325) $(1,972,211)

Accumulated surplus (deficit) at beginning of year $24,366,813 $(8,733,836) $15,632,977

Accumulated surplus (deficit) at end of year $22,687,927 $(9,027,161) $13,660,766

Statement of Financial Position

Financial assets $32,279,613 - $32,279,613

Liabilities $(18,175,714) $(14,115,993) $(32,291,707)

Net financial assets (net debt) $14,103,899 $(14,115,993) $(12,094)

Non-financial asset $153,018,458 $5,088,832 $158,107,290

Net assets $22,687,927 $(9,027,161) $13,660,766

The Board of Trustees of Elk Island Public Schools
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended August 31, 2023

25

3. Change in accounting policy [continued]

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets (Net Debt)

Annual surplus (deficit) $(1,678,886) $(293,325) $(1,972,211)

Changes in tangible capital assets $1,241,540 $293,325 $1,534,865

Increase in prepaid expenses $(391,707) - $(391,707)

Change in spent deferred capital contributions $(693,237) - $(693,237)

Net financial assets (net debt) at beginning of year $15,626,189 $(14,115,993) $1,510,196

Net financial assets (net debt) at end of year $14,103,899 $(14,115,993) $(12,094)

4. Accounts receivable

2023 2022
$ $

Alberta Education 2,822,170 1,973,614

Alberta Infrastructure — 643,052

Government of Canada – Goods and Services Tax 607,744 412,299

Other 196,136 105,658

3,626,050 3,134,623

5. Portfolio investments

EIPS’s portfolio investments had a nil value [2022 - $5,000,000] as the prior year’s balance of guaranteed

investment certificates were not reinvested as they matured. The last maturing guaranteed investment certificate

was redeemed on August 18, 2023.

6. Bank indebtedness

EIPS has a $5,000,000 revolving credit facility available for operations which bears interest at prime less 0.5% and